

SUYOG GURBAXANI
FUNICULAR ROPEWAYS LIMITED

CIN : L45203MH2010PLC200005



To,

The Manager -CRD
BSE Limited
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,
Dalal Street,
Fort, Mumbai – 40000

Ref.: Scrip Code - 543391

Respected Sir/ Madam,

Sub: Intimation of Credit Rating – Disclosure under Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (“SEBI Listing Regulations”)

Pursuant to Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, we hereby inform you that following credit ratings have been assigned to the Suyog Gurbaxani Funicular Ropeways Limited (“Company”) by CARE Ratings Limited.

The current contract with the rating agency i.e. CRISIL Ratings has been expired and accordingly the company has appointed “CARE Ratings Limited” the new Rating agency.

Credit Rating Agency	Rating Type	Rating	Rating Action
CARE Ratings Limited	Long Term Bank Facilities	CARE BBB-; Stable	Assigned
	Long Term / Short Term Bank Facilities	CARE BBB-; Stable / CARE A3	Assigned

The assigned ratings are also available on the website of CARE rating at the following link:
<https://www.careratings.com/search?Id=8zvKpepn++p3owxE5nZsNA> .

Request you to take the same on record.

Thanking You,

Yours faithfully,

For Suyog Gurbaxani Funicular Ropeways Limited

Ameya Bodas
Company Secretary & Compliance Officer

Encl: a/a

Regd. Office : 18, Suyog Industrial Estate, 1st Floor, LBS Marg, Vikhroli (W), Mumbai - 400 083.
Tel.: +91-22-2579 5516 / 49719053 | Email : investor@sgfrl.com

Head Office : “SAINATH”, 13, New colony, Nagpur - 440 001.
Tel. : +91-712-2595559, 2581433 | Email : sgfrl@gmail.com

Website : www.sgfrl.com

No. CARE/HO/RL/2026-27/1004

Ms. Jagadamma Purushottam Wandhare
Chief Financial Officer
Suyog Gurbaxani Funicular Ropeways Limited
Plot No 13, Sainath, New Colony,

Nagpur
Maharashtra 440001



April 06, 2026

Confidential

Dear Madam,

Credit rating for bank facilities

Please refer to your request for rating the bank facilities of your Company

2. The following ratings have been assigned by our Rating Committee:

Facilities	Amount (₹ crore)	Rating ¹	Rating Action
Long Term Bank Facilities	78.00	CARE BBB-; Stable	Assigned
Long Term / Short Term Bank Facilities	2.00	CARE BBB-; Stable / CARE A3	Assigned

3. Refer **Annexure 1** for details of rated facilities.
4. The above rating is normally valid for a period of one year from the date of our initial communication of rating to you (that is March 31, 2026).
5. The rating report for the rating will be communicated to you separately. A write-up (press release) on the above rating is proposed to be issued to the press shortly, a draft of which is enclosed for your perusal as **Annexure 2**. We request you to peruse the annexed document and offer your comments if any. We are doing this as a matter of courtesy to our clients and with a view to ensure that no factual inaccuracies have inadvertently crept in. Kindly revert as early as possible. In any case, if we do not hear from you by April 07, 2026, we will proceed on the basis that you have no any comments to offer.

¹Complete definitions of the ratings assigned are available at www.careratings.com and in other CARE Ratings Ltd.'s publications.

CARE Ratings Limited

4th Floor, Godrej Coliseum, Somaiya Hospital Road, Off Eastern Express Highway, Sion (East), Mumbai
Phone: +91-22-6754 3456 • www.careedge.in

CIN-L67190MH1993PLC071691

6. CARE Ratings Ltd. reserves the right to undertake a surveillance/review of the rating from time to time, based on circumstances warranting such review, subject to at least one such review/surveillance every year.
7. CARE Ratings Ltd. reserves the right to revise/reaffirm/withdraw the rating assigned as also revise the outlook, as a result of periodic review/surveillance, based on any event or information which in the opinion of CARE Ratings Ltd. warrants such an action. In the event of failure on the part of the entity to furnish such information, material or clarifications as may be required by CARE Ratings Ltd. so as to enable it to carry out continuous monitoring of the rating of the bank facilities, CARE Ratings Ltd. shall carry out the review on the basis of best available information throughout the life time of such bank facilities. In such cases the credit rating symbol shall be accompanied by "ISSUER NOT COOPERATING". CARE Ratings Ltd. shall also be entitled to publicize/disseminate all the afore-mentioned rating actions in any manner considered appropriate by it, without reference to you.
8. Our ratings do not take into account the sovereign risk, if any, attached to the foreign currency loans, and the ratings are applicable only to the rupee equivalent of these loans.
9. Our ratings do not factor in any rating related trigger clauses as per the terms of the facility/instrument, which may involve acceleration of payments in case of rating downgrades. However, if any such clauses are introduced and if triggered, the ratings may see volatility and sharp downgrades.
10. Users of this rating may kindly refer our website www.careratings.com for latest update on the outstanding rating.
11. CARE Ratings Ltd. ratings are **not** recommendations to sanction, renew, disburse or recall any bank facilities.
12. If you need any clarification, you are welcome to approach us in this regard. We are indeed, grateful to you for entrusting this assignment to CARE Ratings Ltd..

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,



Pranay Nighukar
Lead Analyst
pranay.nighukar@careedge.in



Anup Nandkumar Purandare
Assistant Director
anup.purandare@careedge.in

CARE Ratings Limited

4th Floor, Godrej Coliseum, Somaiya Hospital Road, Off Eastern Express Highway, Sion (East), Mumbai
Phone: +91-22-6754 3456 • www.careedge.in

CIN-L67190MH1993PLC071691

Encl.: As above

Disclaimer

This disclaimer pertains to the ratings issued and content published by CARE Ratings Limited ("CareEdge Ratings"). Ratings are opinions on the likelihood of timely payment of the obligations under the rated instrument and are not recommendations to sanction, renew, disburse, or recall the concerned bank facilities or to buy, sell, or hold any security. Any opinions expressed herein are in good faith and are subject to change without notice. The rating reflects the opinions as on the date of the rating. A rating does not convey suitability or price for the investor. The rating agency does not conduct an audit on the rated entity or an independent verification of any information it receives and/or relies on for the rating exercise. CareEdge Ratings has based its ratings/outlook on the information obtained from reliable and credible sources. CareEdge Ratings does not, however, guarantee the accuracy, adequacy, or completeness of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions and the results obtained from the use of such information. The users of the rating should rely on their own judgment and may take professional advice while using the rating in any way. CareEdge Ratings shall not be liable for any losses that user may incur or any financial liability whatsoever to the user of the rating. The use or access of the rating does not create a client relationship between CareEdge Ratings and the user.

CAREEDGE RATINGS DISCLAIMS WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS, IMPLIED OR OTHER WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS, TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAWS, INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, ACCURACY, COMPLETENESS, ERROR-FREE, NON-INFRINGEMENT, NON-INTERRUPTION, SATISFACTORY QUALITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR INTENDED USAGE.

Most entities whose bank facilities/instruments are rated by CareEdge Ratings have paid a credit rating fee, based on the amount and type of bank facilities/instruments. CareEdge Ratings or its subsidiaries/associates may also be involved with other commercial transactions with the entity. CareEdge Ratings does not act as a fiduciary by providing the rating. The ratings are intended for use only within the jurisdiction of India. The ratings of CareEdge Ratings do not factor in any rating-related trigger clauses as per the terms of the facilities/instruments, which may involve acceleration of payments in case of rating downgrades. However, if any such clauses are introduced and triggered, the ratings may see volatility and sharp downgrades. CareEdge Ratings has established policies and procedures as required under applicable laws and regulations which are available on its website.

Privacy Policy applies. For Privacy Policy please refer to https://www.careratings.com/privacy_policy

© 2026, CARE Ratings Limited. All Rights Reserved.

This content is being published for the purpose of dissemination of information required as per applicable law and regulations and CARE Ratings Limited holds exclusive copyright over the same. Any reproduction, retransmission, modification, derivative works or use or reference to the contents, in whole, in part or in any form, is prohibited except with prior express written consent from CARE Ratings Limited.



CARE Ratings Limited

4th Floor, Godrej Coliseum, Somaiya Hospital Road, Off Eastern Express Highway, Sion (East), Mumbai
Phone: +91-22-6754 3456 • www.careedge.in

CIN-L67190MH1993PLC071691

Annexure 1

Details of Rated Facilities

1. Long Term Facilities

1.A. Term Loans

Sr. No.	Name of Bank / Lender	Rated Amount (Rs. crore)	Debt Repayment Terms
1.	Union Bank of India	78.00	Maturity date - May-2030
	Total	78.00	

Total Long Term Facilities : Rs.78.00 crore

2. Long Term / Short Term Facilities

2.A. Fund Based Limits

Sr. No.	Name of Bank / Lender	Rated Amount (Rs. crore)	Remarks
1.	Union Bank of India	2.00	Overdraft
	Total	2.00	

Total Long Term / Short Term Facilities : Rs.2.00 crore

Total Facilities (1.A+2.A) : Rs.80.00 crore



CARE Ratings Limited

4th Floor, Godrej Coliseum, Somaiya Hospital Road, Off Eastern Express Highway, Sion (East), Mumbai
Phone: +91-22-6754 3456 • www.careedge.in

Annexure-1
Draft Press Release
Suyog Gurbaxani Funicular Ropeways Limited

Facilities/Instruments	Amount (₹ crore)	Rating ¹	Rating Action
Long Term Bank Facilities	78.00	CARE BBB-; Stable	Assigned
Long Term / Short Term Bank Facilities	2.00	CARE BBB-; Stable / CARE A3	Assigned

Details of instruments/facilities in Annexure-1.

Rationale and key rating drivers

Rating assigned to the bank facilities of Suyog Gurbaxani Funicular Ropeways Limited (SGFRL) continues to derive strength from the experienced promoters and established operational track record of its ropeway project. The rating also in the company's healthy operating margins and stable cash flows supported by its presence at a well-established pilgrimage location.

The above strengths are, however, constrained by the modest scale of operations, stretched working capital cycle due to high unbilled receivables from the Haji Malang project, and moderate debt coverage indicators. The rating is further constrained by exposure to operational and safety risks inherent in ropeway operations, and liquidity which remains dependent on timely realisation of receivables.

Rating sensitivities: Factors likely to lead to rating actions

Positive factors

- Growth in total operating income (TOI) beyond ₹75 crore while sustaining current profit before interest, lease rentals, depreciation, and taxation (PBILDT) margins of 40% on sustained basis
- Addition of new ropeways leading to increase in operational performance and improvement in financial performance such as total debt/ GCA below 3 times.

Negative factors

- Deterioration in profitability levels leading to a decline in total debt to PBILDT beyond 5x on a sustained basis.
- Any unfortunate accident in the ropeway posing a concern on the company's credibility.
- Non-renewal of leases and consequent impact on the company's operations.
- Any delays in the timely realisation of receivables pertaining to the Haji-Malang project.

Analytical approach: Standalone

Outlook: Stable

The "stable" outlook on the long-term ratings reflects CARE Ratings Limited's (CareEdge Ratings') belief that the company will continue to benefit from its experienced promoters with established track record of operations in the industry.

Detailed description of key rating drivers:

Key strengths

Experienced promoters and established track record of operations

Incorporated in 2010, SGFRL is promoted by Mr. Rajkumar Gurbaxani, who has an experience of over three decades in the industry. SGFRL benefits from the track record of strong support of its promoters, who have substantial experience in specialising in the design, construction, and operation of cable railway systems. Their established track record strengthens SGFRL's credit profile, reflecting their capability to manage challenges and maintain business stability. The promoters have extended financial support for operations of the company, which helps mitigate risks and contributes to the company's long-term sustainability.

Healthy operating margins, albeit susceptible to business mix

The company has reported healthy operating margins, supported by its BOT-based ropeway operations, which have a high operating leverage. However, margins have exhibited moderation in FY25, with PBILDT margin at 33.04% (FY24: 34.18%), primarily due to higher contribution from EPC activities, which are inherently lower margin in nature. The variation in recent years is primarily attributable to the company executing the EPC work for the 'Haji Malang' project for its group entity, Supreme Suyog Funicular Ropeways Private Limited. The EPC segment inherently operates at significantly lower margins, thereby affecting the overall profitability profile. Profitability improved in H1FY26, with PBILDT margin at 41.53%, driven by increased

¹Complete definition of ratings assigned are available at www.careratings.com and other CARE Ratings Limited's publications.

contribution from high-margin operational income. Going forward, margins are expected to remain healthy with completion of EPC activities; however, absolute profit levels may moderate due to absence of EPC revenues.

Strategic Location Driving Stable Cash Flows

SGFRL's funicular ropeway at the Saptashrungi Devi Temple in Nashik benefits from a high-footfall pilgrimage destination, with average daily visitors exceeding 5,800, ensuring robust and recurring demand. The funicular system—India's first—replaces a 1–2 hour, 510-step climb with a 3-minute ride, greatly improving accessibility and convenience for devotees. The site's integrated ecosystem—including two 60-seater funicular coaches (1,200 passengers/hour), a shopping complex, parking facilities, accommodation, and food courts—supports multiple ancillary revenue streams beyond ticketing. The long-term BOT concession (operational until 2030) and an annual tariff escalation mechanism further strengthen revenue visibility. With its strategic location, enhanced visitor experience, and strong pilgrimage-driven footfall, the project is positioned to continue generating predictable, long-term cash flows for SGFRL.

Key weaknesses

Modest scale of operations

SGFRL's scale of operations remains modest, with revenues declining to ₹53 crore in FY25 from ₹63.12 crore in FY24, primarily due to a lower contribution from EPC segment income—from ₹40.63 crore in FY24 to ₹29.71 crore in FY25. The company's revenue profile is characterised by a relatively small operational base, with dependence on a single operational ropeway asset and non-recurring EPC income. The company expects around ₹30 crore of revenue from the EPC segment in FY26, along with a marginal increase in revenue from ropeway operations. However, in FY27, revenues are projected to moderate due to the completion of the ongoing EPC project, resulting in a reduced operational scale. The limited scale constrains the company's bargaining power, restricts economies of scale, and exposes operations to volatility in orders and raw material availability. The modest size and moderate capital base also limit financial flexibility and the ability to absorb business shocks, though this is partially offset by the stable, cash-flow-generating nature of the ropeway operations.

Going forward, revenues are expected to moderate post completion of EPC activities, with the business largely dependent on BOT-based ropeway operations. The modest scale limits financial flexibility and the ability to absorb business risks. Improvement in scale through addition of new projects and diversification of revenue streams will remain key rating sensitivities.

Stretched working capital cycle due to unbilled receivables in the Haji-Malang Project

The company has significant unbilled revenue from EPC execution for the Haji Malang project, with unbilled receivables of ~₹84 crore as on September 30, 2025. This has resulted in a stretched working capital cycle, as reflected in receivable days of 382 days in FY25 (PY: 120 days). The receivables are largely from a group entity, leading to a timing mismatch between revenue recognition and cash realisation. While the same is expected to be realised over the near term, any delay in billing or receipt could exert pressure on liquidity. Accordingly, timely conversion of unbilled revenue into cash flows remains a key monitorable. As a result, the receivable days stood at 382 days in FY25 (PY: 120 days). Accordingly, the timely conversion of unbilled EPC revenue into cash flows remains a key monitorable, with direct implications for SGFRL's liquidity and overall financial stability.

Moderate debt coverage indicators

The company's debt coverage indicators remain moderate, with DSCR expected to remain around unity levels in the medium term. The interest coverage ratio improved and stood at 6.35x in FY25 (PY: 3.02x) while Total debt to GCA (TD/GCA) improved and stood moderate at 5.83x (PY: 7.12x). However, the limited cushion in debt servicing ability exposes the company to risks arising from any delay in realisation of receivables or shortfall in cash flows. Improvement in coverage indicators through sustained cash flow generation and reduction in debt levels remains critical from a credit perspective.

Exposure to operational and safety risks

The company's operations are exposed to safety and operational risks inherent in ropeway projects, where any disruption or accident could impact operations, resulting in potential revenue loss and reputational impact. However, the company has established maintenance protocols, including periodic inspections and audits, and is supported by an experienced technical team for operations and maintenance. The company has also obtained insurance coverage for its ropeway operations to mitigate such risks.

Liquidity: Adequate

The liquidity profile of SGFRL is supported by stable cash flows from its operational BOT ropeway asset, with gross cash accruals of ₹14.77 crore in FY25. However, liquidity remains constrained by scheduled debt repayment obligations over the medium term, with repayments of ~₹16 crore in FY27 and ~₹21 crore in FY28. The company's cash flow from operations remained lower than accruals in FY25, primarily due to working capital absorption on account of elevated unbilled revenue from EPC execution, leading to a timing mismatch between revenue recognition and cash realisation. The company had negligible free cash and liquid investments as on March 31, 2025. The current ratio stood comfortable at 2.41x as on March 31, 2025; however, the same is largely supported by unbilled revenue. The company has debt service reserve account (DSRA) equivalent to around three months of debt servicing. Overall, liquidity is assessed as adequate, supported by stable operating cash flows, albeit with near-term pressure due to repayment obligations and dependence on timely realisation of receivables.

Assumptions/Covenants: Not Applicable

Environment, social, and governance (ESG) risks: Not Applicable

Applicable criteria

[Definition of Default](#)

[Liquidity Analysis of Non-financial sector entities](#)

[Rating Outlook and Rating Watch](#)

[Financial Ratios – Non financial Sector](#)

[Infrastructure Sector Ratings](#)

[Short Term Instruments](#)

About the company and industry

Industry classification

Macroeconomic indicator	Sector	Industry	Basic industry
Services	Services	Transport Infrastructure	Road Assets–Toll, Annuity, Hybrid-Annuity

Suyog Gurbaxani Funicular Ropeways Limited (SGFRL) is a BSE-listed infrastructure development company engaged in the development, operation and maintenance of funicular ropeway systems under the Build-Operate-Transfer (BOT) framework, primarily through Public–Private Partnership (PPP) arrangements with government authorities. The company's core business involves development of ropeway-based mobility infrastructure at pilgrimage and high-footfall tourist destinations. SGFRL currently operates the Funicular Ropeway System at Saptashrungi Gad Temple, located at Vani, Nashik, Maharashtra, which is a prominent religious destination witnessing steady year-round footfall with seasonal peaks during Navratri festivals.

Brief Financials (₹ crore)	March 31, 2024 (A)	March 31, 2025 (A)	September 30, 2025 (UA)
Total operating income	63.12	53.01	27.19
PBILDT*	21.58	17.52	11.29
Profit after tax (PAT)	5.59	8.69	5.58
Overall gearing (x)	NM	NM	NM
Interest coverage (x)	3.02	6.35	5.64

A: Audited UA: Unaudited NM: Not Meaningful; Note: these are latest available financial results

*PBILDT: Profit before interest, lease rentals, depreciation and tax

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not Applicable

Any other information: Not Applicable

Rating history for last three years: Annexure-2

Detailed explanation of covenants of rated instrument / facility: Annexure-3

Complexity level of instruments rated: Annexure-4

Lender details: Annexure-5

Annexure-1: Details of instruments/facilities

Name of the Instrument	ISIN	Date of Issuance (DD-MM-YYYY)	Coupon Rate (%)	Maturity Date (DD-MM-YYYY)	Size of the Issue (₹ crore)	Rating Assigned and Rating Outlook
Fund-based - LT-Term Loan		-	-	May-2030	78.00	CARE BBB-; Stable
Fund-based-LT/ST		-	-	-	2.00	CARE BBB-; Stable / CARE A3

Annexure-2: Rating history for last three years

Sr. No.	Name of the Instrument/Bank Facilities	Current Ratings			Rating History			
		Type	Amount Outstanding (₹ crore)	Rating	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2026-2027	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2025-2026	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2024-2025	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2023-2024
1	Fund-based - LT-Term Loan	LT	78.00	CARE BBB-; Stable				
2	Fund-based-LT/ST	LT/ST	2.00	CARE BBB-; Stable / CARE A3				

LT: Long term; ST: Short term; LT/ST: Long term/Short term

Annexure-3: Detailed explanation of covenants of rated instruments/facilities: Not Applicable

Annexure-4: Complexity level of instruments rated

Sr. No.	Name of the Instrument	Complexity Level
1	Fund-based - LT-Term Loan	Simple
2	Fund-based-LT/ST	Simple

Annexure-5: Lender details

To view lender-wise details of bank facilities please [click here](#)

Note on complexity levels of rated instruments: CareEdge Ratings has classified instruments rated by it based on complexity. Investors/market intermediaries/regulators or others are welcome to write to care@careedge.in for clarifications.

Contact us

Media Contact	Analytical Contacts
<p>Mradul Mishra Director CARE Ratings Limited Phone: +91-22-6754 3596 E-mail: mradul.mishra@careedge.in</p> <p>Relationship Contact Ankur Sachdeva Senior Director CARE Ratings Limited Phone: 912267543444 E-mail: Ankur.sachdeva@careedge.in</p>	<p>Ujjwal Manish Patel Director CARE Ratings Limited Phone: 079-40265649 E-mail: ujjwal.patel@careedge.in</p> <p>Anup Nandkumar Purandare Assistant Director CARE Ratings Limited Phone: +91 020 4000 9018 E-mail: anup.purandare@careedge.in</p> <p>Pranay Nighukar Lead Analyst CARE Ratings Limited E-mail: Pranay.Nighukar@careedge.in</p>

About us:

Established in 1993, CareEdge Ratings is one of the leading credit rating agencies in India. Registered under the Securities and Exchange Board of India, it has been acknowledged as an External Credit Assessment Institution by the Reserve Bank of India. With an equitable position in the Indian capital market, CareEdge Ratings provides a wide array of credit rating services that help corporates raise capital and enable investors to make informed decisions. With an established track record of rating companies over almost three decades, CareEdge Ratings follows a robust and transparent rating process that leverages its domain and analytical expertise, backed by the methodologies congruent with the international best practices. CareEdge Ratings has played a pivotal role in developing bank debt and capital market instruments, including commercial papers, corporate bonds and debentures, and structured credit. For more information: www.careratings.com

Disclaimer:

This disclaimer pertains to the ratings issued and content published by CARE Ratings Limited ("CareEdge Ratings"). Ratings are opinions on the likelihood of timely payment of the obligations under the rated instrument and are not recommendations to sanction, renew, disburse, or recall the concerned bank facilities or to buy, sell, or hold any security. Any opinions expressed herein are in good faith and are subject to change without notice. The rating reflects the opinions as on the date of the rating. A rating does not convey suitability or price for the investor. The rating agency does not conduct an audit on the rated entity or an independent verification of any information it receives and/or relies on for the rating exercise. CareEdge Ratings has based its ratings/outlook on the information obtained from reliable and credible sources. CareEdge Ratings does not, however, guarantee the accuracy, adequacy, or completeness of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions and the results obtained from the use of such information. The users of the rating should rely on their own judgment and may take professional advice while using the rating in any way. CareEdge Ratings shall not be liable for any losses that user may incur or any financial liability whatsoever to the user of the rating. The use or access of the rating does not create a client relationship between CareEdge Ratings and the user.

CAREEDGE RATINGS DISCLAIMS WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS, IMPLIED OR OTHER WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS, TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAWS, INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, ACCURACY, COMPLETENESS, ERROR-FREE, NON-INFRINGEMENT, NON-INTERRUPTION, SATISFACTORY QUALITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR INTENDED USAGE.

Most entities whose bank facilities/instruments are rated by CareEdge Ratings have paid a credit rating fee, based on the amount and type of bank facilities/instruments. CareEdge Ratings or its subsidiaries/associates may also be involved with other commercial transactions with the entity. CareEdge Ratings does not act as a fiduciary by providing the rating. The ratings are intended for use only within the jurisdiction of India. The ratings of CareEdge Ratings do not factor in any rating-related trigger clauses as per the terms of the facilities/instruments, which may involve acceleration of payments in case of rating downgrades. However, if any such clauses are introduced and triggered, the ratings may see volatility and sharp downgrades. CareEdge Ratings has established policies and procedures as required under applicable laws and regulations which are available on its website.

Privacy Policy applies. For Privacy Policy please refer to https://www.careratings.com/privacy_policy

© 2026, CARE Ratings Limited. All Rights Reserved.

This content is being published for the purpose of dissemination of information required as per applicable law and regulations and CARE Ratings Limited holds exclusive copyright over the same. Any reproduction, retransmission, modification, derivative works or use or reference to the contents, in whole, in part or in any form, is prohibited except with prior express written consent from CARE Ratings Limited.

**For detailed Rating Report and subscription information,
please visit www.careratings.com**